

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 19-0089
)
 JOSEPH SCOTT WAIGAND,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR UNION COUNTY
HONORABLE JOHN D. LLOYD, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	11
Routing Statement	20
Statement of the Case	21
 Argument	
I. The district court erred in calculating the amount of restitution owed by Waigand. In his guilty plea proceedings, Waigand admitted numerous acts of theft or conversion of crops. While he may be held responsible for the \$288,000 loss related to those acts, the state failed to establish the causal connection to the bank’s foreclosure on his farm so as to warrant the \$988,636.25 in restitution	
	28
II. The district court erred in failing to order an offset for any amounts paid on the corresponding civil judgment.....	
	49
III. The district court entered an illegal sentence when it ordered criminal restitution in the amount of \$988,636.25 without affording Waigand his right to a jury trial under the Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution and article I section 9 of the Iowa Constitution.....	
	53

IV. Defendant was denied effective assistance of counsel as guaranteed by the sixth and fourteenth amendments of the United States constitution and article one, section ten of the Iowa constitution when restitution counsel failed to argue for equitable estoppel 82

Conclusion..... 91

Request for Oral Argument..... 91

Attorney's Cost Certificate 92

Certificate of Compliance..... 92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	56-57
Attorney Disciplinary Board v. Wheeler, 824 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 2012)	45
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	57-58, 67
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	69
Earnest v. State, 508 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1993).....	32
Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg, 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	75
Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson, 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	74-75
Hester v. United States, 139 S.Ct. 509 (Mem.) (2019)	62-64
Iowa Nat. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mitchell, 305 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1981)	72-73, 81
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	56
Markey v. Carney, 705 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2005)	87
Moser v. Thorp Sales Corp., 312 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 1981)...	75
O'Hara v. State, 642 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa 2002).....	71
Pitcher v. Lakes Amusement Co., 236 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 1975)	70

Poyner v. Iowa Dist. Ct for Montgomery Co., No. 02-1349, 2003 WL 21543536 (Iowa Ct. App. July 2003).....	87
Reich v. Continental Cas. Co., 33 F.3d 754 (7 th Cir. 1994).....	75
Schloemer v. Uhlenhopp, 237 Iowa 279, 21 N.W.2d 457 (1946)	72, 81
Southern Union Co. v. United States, 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	58-60, 65-66
State v. Alspach, 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)	30
State v. Biddle, 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002).....	69-70
State v. Bonstetter, 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)	29-30, 43, 50, 69, 80
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	54
State v. Clark, 351 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 1985)	54
State v. Davis, 544 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 1996)	54
State v. Driscoll, 839 N.W.2d 188 (Iowa 2013).....	53
State v. Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009).....	30
State v. Fielder, No. 18-0096, 2019 WL 1303965 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019).....	45-46
State v. Hollinrake, 608 N.W.2d 806 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	45
State v. Holmberg, 449 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 1989).....	31-33

State v. Jenkins, 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010)	29-30, 50, 61, 75, 79-81
State v. Jose, 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001).....	29, 50, 53
State v. Klawonn, 688 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa 2004)	29, 50, 52
State v. Mayberry, 415 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1987) .	30, 32, 55, 78
State v. Morgan, 559 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1997)	70
State v. Pearson, 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013)	28, 49, 53
State v. Schoelerman, 315 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1982).....	77
State v. Shears, 920 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 2018)	48, 61, 67-68, 80-81
State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	28, 49, 53
State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983)	83
State v. Tutor, 538 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	32
State v. Wagner, 484 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	32
State v. Watts, 587 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1998).....	32
State v. Westeen, 591 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 1999).....	78
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)	77, 83-84
Taylor v. State, 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984)	83-84

United States v. Serawop, 505 F.3d 1112 (10 th Cir. 2007).....	66
United States v. Williams, 612 F.3d 500 (6 th Cir. 2010)	87
United States v. Wolfe, 701 F.3d 1206 (7 th Cir. 2012)	71
Washington v. Recuenco, 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	81-82
Weaver v. Massachusetts, 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017)	81
Weltzin v. Nail, 618 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2000)	75
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend VII.....	71
Iowa Const. Art. I § 9.....	69, 72
<u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa Code § 4.1(20) (2019)	31
Iowa Code § 631.1(1)(b) (2019).....	74
Iowa Code § 910.1(1) (2019)	46
Iowa Code § 910.1(3) (2019)	31
Iowa Code § 910.1(4) (2019)	31, 46
Iowa Code § 910.1(5) (2019)	31, 46
Iowa Code § 910.2 (2019)	30
Iowa Code § 910.2(1) (2019)	30, 68

Iowa Code § 910.3 (2019) 68

Iowa Code § 910.8 (2017) 51

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a) (2019) 29, 50, 53

Other Authorities:

28 Am. Jur.2d Estoppel and Waiver § 138
(Aug. 2019)..... 87

Judge William M. Acker, Jr., The Mandatory Victims
Restitution Act is Unconstitutional. Will the Courts
Say So After Southern Union v. United States?,
64 Ala. L. Rev. 803 (2013) 61, 79

James Barta, Guarding the Rights of the Accused and
Accuser: The Jury’s Role in Awarding Criminal Restitution
Under the Sixth Amendment, 51 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 463
(Spring 2014) 61, 65, 79

James M. Bertucci, Note, Apprendi-land Opens its Borders:
Will the Supreme Court’s Decision in Southern Union Co. v.
United States Extend Apprendi’s Reach to Restitution?,
58 St. Louis U. L.J. 565 (Winter 2014) 66-67

Cortney E. Lollar, What is Criminal Restitution?,
100 Iowa L. Rev. 93 (Nov. 2014) 55, 61, 66, 78-80

Bonnie Arnett Von Roeder, Note, The Right to a Jury
Trial to Determine Restitution Under the Victim and
Witness Protection Act of 1982, 63 Tex. L. Rev., 671
(Dec. 1984)..... 74-75

Melanie D. Wilson, In Booker’s Shadow: Restitution
Forces a Second Debate on Honesty in Sentencing,
39 Ind. L. Rev. 379 (2006) 61-62. 79

Wolfram, The Constitutional History of the Seventh
Amendment, 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973)..... 72-73
